
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Date: Monday, 27 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Please note that, due to the 

current coronavirus pandemic the 

Council has reviewed its approach to 
holding committee meetings.   

This meeting will be held remotely in a Microsoft 
Teams Live Event (see link below) 

Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, 
Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe, Clare Sutton and Bill Trite 
 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,  

Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE) 
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services 
susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 

app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

  

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 

to the debate online by using the following link:- 
Link to live meeting 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 

phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. 

 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will 

continue by written submission only.  

 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 

business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s  
website after the event. 

Using social media at virtual meetings 

Anyone can use social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it 
is open to the public. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTIyM2Y2Y2MtMTg1OS00Y2QxLTljMzgtYWE1OTljYzIyYTk5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%221f049978-5db8-4735-80a6-f9860a665d5d%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 

declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  
 

 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

When submitting a question please include your name, address and 
contact details.  Questions and statements received in line with the 
council’s revised rules for public participation will be published as a 

supplement to the agenda. 

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or 
statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 22 September 2021. 

 

 

4   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
5 - 12 

 To consider a report by the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP).  
 

 

5   DELOITTE 2020/21 AUDIT PLAN 
 

13 - 44 

 To receive the draft Audit Plan from I Howse, Deloitte.  
 

 

6   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

45 - 94 

 To consider a report by D Trotter, Risk & Resilience Officer and M  



Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance. 
 

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

95 - 112 

 To consider a report by D Wilkes, Service Manager, Treasury and 

Investments. 
 

 

8   VALUE FOR MONEY 

 
113 - 120 

 To consider a report by B Forrester, Business Partner. 
 

 

9   REVIEW OF AGENCY & CONSULTANCY SPE
[...]
 an ongoing opinion to 
support our end of year annual 
opinion. 
 

We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have 
identified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Rupert Bamberger Assistant Director 
Tel: 07720312464 
rupert.bamberger@swapaudit.co.uk 

 
Sally White Principal Auditor 
Tel:  07823473648 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 

 

SWAP is an internal audit partnership 
covering 25 organisations. Dorset 
Council is a part-owner of SWAP, and 
we provide the internal audit service 
to the Council.  
 
For further details see:  
https://www.swapaudit.co.uk/ 
 

 

  Audit Opinion, Significant Risks, and Audit follow up work 

  

Audit Opinion: 
This is our second quarterly update for 2021/22 financial year.  
 

Our live Internal Audit Rolling Plan and specifically the coverage and assurance tab (which can be found on the 
first tab of the Rolling Plan or on page 2 below), reflects the outcomes of recent reviews completed.  Based on 
these recent reviews, we have identified that while generally risks are well managed, we have identified some 
gaps, weaknesses and areas of non-compliance. However, we have reasonable levels of confidence that the 
agreed actions will be implemented and as such are able to offer a reasonable opinion.  
 

Since our last progress report in July 2021, we have issued two Limited assurance opinions on the areas and 
activities we have been auditing but these have not been classified as significant risks. Currently all previously 
identified significant risks have been assessed as having adequate mitigating controls now in place. In Appendix A 
on pages 6 &7, we have provided the one-page audit report for the Limited assurance opinion work, to offer the 
committee further insight. 
 

Follow Up of Agreed Audit Actions 
In order to improve the levels of implementation of high-priority audit actio
[...]
 charged 
with governance.

Ian Howse
Audit Partner

Audit Plan We have developed this plan in collaboration with the Council to ensure that we provide an effective
audit service that meets your expectations and focuses on the most significant areas of importance and
risk to the Council.

Our basis for calculating materiality remains in line with our prior year audit.

We note that a separate Audit Plan will be produced in relation to the Pension Scheme Accounts.

Key risks The significant risks for financial accounts audit have been identified as: 

• Property Valuation; 

• Completeness of Accrued Expenditure; 

• Valuation of the Council’s share of the Dorset Pension Fund Net Liability; 

• Management Override of Controls; and

• Value for money – Children’s services

At this stage, we have not identified any risks of significant weaknesses in relation to our other work on 
the Council’s Value for Money arrangements (children’s services noted above), although we note that our 
initial risk assessment is still in progress. 

Our risk assessment process is ongoing and should we identify any significant risks as part of our ongoing 
procedures, or risks of significant weaknesses in Value for Money arrangements we will inform the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 

Regulatory The National Audit Office has issued a revised Code of Audit Practice for 2020/21, including a significantly 
revised approach to “Value for Money” work. This requires a wider scope of underlying work, and 
introduces narrative reporting for all bodies in a new public “Annual Auditor’s Report”.

The audit approach reflects changes to International Standards on Auditing (UK) on management 
estimates (ISA (UK) 540), and Practice Note 10, effective for this year.

P
age 16



5Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

Why do we interact with the 
Audit and Governance 

Committee?

Responsibilities of the Audit and Governance Committee 
Helping you fulfil your responsibilities

Oversight of external 
audit

Integrity of reporting

Oversight of internal 
audit

Whistle-blowing and 
fraud

Internal controls and 
risks

- At the start of each annual audit 
cycle, ensure that the scope of the 
external audit is appropriate. 

As a result of regulatory change in recent years, the role of the Audit and Governance Committee has significantly 
expanded. We set out here a summary of the core areas of Audit and Governance Committee responsibility to provide 
a reference in respect of these broader responsibilities.

- Impact assessment of key judgements and 
level of management challenge.

- Review of external audit findings, key 
judgements, level of misstatements.

- Assess the quality of the internal team, their 
incentives and the need for supplementary 
skillsets.

- Assess the completeness of disclosures, 
including consistency with disclosures on 
business model and strategy and, where 
requested by the Council, provide advice in 
respect of the fair, balanced and 
understandable statement.

- Assess and advise on the appropriateness of 
the Annual Governance Statement, including 
conclusion on value for money.

- Review the internal control and 
risk management systems  

- Explain what actions have been, 
or are being taken to remedy 
any significant failings or 
weaknesses.

- Consider annually whether the scope of the 
internal audit programme is adequate.

- Monitor and review the effectiveness of  the 
internal audit activities.

- Ensure that appropriate arrangements are in place for the 
proportionate and independent investigation of any concerns 
that are raised by staff in connection with improprieties.

To communicate 
audit scope

To provide timely 
and relevant 
observations

To provide 
additional 

information to 
help you fulfil 
your broader 

responsibilities

P
age 17



6Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

Our audit explained
We tailor our audit to
[...]
arly given that 
valuations are inherently judgemental and include a number of assumptions. 

Our 
response

We will test the design and implementation of key controls in place around how the Council assures itself that there are no material 
impairments or changes in value for the assets not covered by the annual valuation;

We will test the design and implementation of key controls in place to prevent/identify any errors made in processing the valuation 
accounting entries;

We review and challenge the Council’s assessment of whether there have been any material changes in the values of assets revalued as 
at 1 January;

We will review and challenge the Council’s assessment of whether there have been any material changes in the value of assets not
revalued in the current year;

We will utilise our internal property specialists to support the audit team’s assessment as to whether there have been any material 
changes in property values;

We will select a sample of revalued assets to determine whether the correct accounting entries have been made.

P
age 27



16Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

Significant risks
Risk 2 – Completeness of Accrued Expenditure 

Risk 
identified

Under UK auditing standards, there is a presumed risk in respect of revenue recognition due to fraud. We have rebutted this risk, and 
instead believe that the fraud risk lies with the completeness of expenditure, particularly in relation to year-end accruals. 

There is an inherent fraud risk associated with the under recording of expenditure in order for the Council to report a more favourable 
year-end position.

There is therefore a possible risk that the Authority may materially misstate its expenditure through the understatement of accruals in 
an attempt to report a more favourable year end position.

Our 
response

We will obtain an understanding of the design, and test the implementation, of the key controls in place to ensure the 
[...]
ill being required in relation to Children’s Services. These 
weaknesses remained present going in to 2020/21 and continue to remain a significant risk for the current financial year audit where we 
will look for improvements which have been made. 

Our response We will focus on follow up reviews by regulators CQC and Ofsted and progress made by the Council in Children’s Services; and

We will liaise with management to discuss progress made in respect of the findings identified.

P
age 31



20Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only

Value for Money
Areas of focus
Value for Money

There is a new Code of Audit Practice for 2020/21 onwards. The Code is applicable to NHS Trusts and Foundation Trusts, CCGs, and Local Authorities. This 
introduced significant changes to the requirements around Value for Money (the arrangements to secure economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in the use of 
resources).  The NAO issued Auditor Guidance Note 03 (AGN03), Value for Money, in October 2020 setting out more detailed guidance on how the new 
requirements should be implemented. Key features of the requirements include:

For all bodies, the auditor will need to provide a public narrative commentary against the Value for Money criteria in a new “Auditor’s Annual Report” (AAR), to 
be issued alongside the audit opinion for Local Authorities. This commentary will include a summary against each of the reporting criteria, setting out the work 
undertaken, and judgements and local context relevant to the findings.  This commentary needs to be supported by more extensive work to understand the 
body’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness, to support this commentary and to identify whether there are risks of significant 
weaknesses in arrangements. 

If a risk of significant weaknesses is identified, additional work is required to determine whether there are significant weaknesses and to make relevant 
recommendations i
[...]
gulations. 

Our responsibilities:

• We are required to obtain representations from your management 
regarding internal controls, assessment of risk and any known or 
suspected fraud or misstatement. 

• As auditors, we obtain reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the 
financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, 
whether caused by fraud or error.

• As set out in the significant risks section of this document, we have 
identified the risk of fraud in relation to the completeness of accrued 
expenditure and management override of controls as key audit risks for 
your organisation.

Fraud Characteristics:

• Misstatements in the financial statements can arise from either fraud or 
error. The distinguishing factor between fraud and error is whether the 
underlying action that results in the misstatement of the financial 
statements is intentional or unintentional. 

• Two types of intentional misstatements are relevant to us as auditors –
misstatements resulting from fraudulent financial reporting and 
misstatements resulting from misappropriation of assets.

We will request the following to be stated in the 
representation letter signed on behalf of the 
Council:

• We acknowledge our responsibilities for the 
design, implementation and maintenance of 
internal control to prevent and detect fraud and 
error.

• We have disclosed to you the results of our 
assessment of the risk that the financial 
statements may be materially misstated as a 
result of fraud.

• We are not aware of any fraud or suspected 
fraud / We have disclosed to you all information 
in relation to fraud or suspected fraud that we 
are aware of and that affects the entity or 
group and involves:
(i) management; 
(ii) employees who have significant roles in 

internal control; or 
(iii) others where the fraud could have a 

material effect on the financial 
statements.

• We have disclosed to you all information in 
relation to allegations of fraud, or suspected 
fra
[...]
 confidential and it is not to be copied or made available to any other party. Deloitte LLP does not accept any liability for use of 
or reliance on the contents of this document by any person save by the intended recipient(s) to the extent agreed in a Deloitte LLP engagement 
contract. 

If this document contains details of an arrangement that could result in a tax or National Insurance saving, no such conditions of confidentiality 
apply to the details of that arrangement (for example, for the purpose of discussion with tax authorities).

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New 
Street Square, London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company 
limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do 
not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 44



 
Audit and Governance Committee 
27 September 2021  
Risk Management Update 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  

 
Executive Director: J Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic   

     
Report Author:  David Trotter 

Title:   Risk and Resilience Officer 
Tel:   01305 228692 
Email:   david.trotter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Author:  Marc Eyre 

Title:   Service Manager for Assurance 
Tel:   01305 224358 
Email:   marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation: That Audit and Governance Committee note and review 
the key risks identified in the corporate and service risk registers. 
 

Reason for Recommendation:  To ensure that the Council’s risk management 
methodologies remain current, proportionate, and effective in enabling risk 
informed decisions to be made.  
    

 
 
1. Executive Summary  

 

The continual development and promotion of risk management will ensure that Dorset 

Council remains well placed to demonstrate that objective and informed decisions are 

taken. The following road map has been established to assist further development of the 

risk management framework and improve maturity: 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.trotter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


  

Strategic risk management is owned by the Senior Leadership Team, with an agreed risk 

management policy statement setting out the Councils commitment.  There are currently 

21 strategic risk themes informed by operational service level risks owned by Heads of 

Service and Service Managers.  The principles of the Council’s strategy is to be “risk 

aware” and not “risk averse”, with our risk management arrangements informing our 

decision making processes.   

Current Risk Themes 

CRR01) Budget CRR08) Education CRR15) Commissioning 

CRR02) Cyber Attack CRR09) Transformation CRR16) Officer / Member Interface 

CRR03) Workforce CRR10) Corporate Knowledge CRR17) School Transport 

CRR04) GDPR CRR11) Climate Change CRR18) Evidence Base 

CRR05) Emergency Response CRR12) Breach of Statutory Duty CRR19) Partnerships 

CRR06) EU Exit CRR13) Health, Safety & Wellbeing CRR20) Elections 

CRR07) Infrastructure CRR14) CRR21) Covid 19 

 

Councillors can view the risks by theme from this link. 

Page 46

https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/SitePages/Risk-Management.aspx?from=SendByEmail&e=oaxB5fNbvU6mcCPvrTUOqA&at=9


The Committee were advised at the July meeting that a risk workshop had been scheduled 

with the Place Management Team for 21st July, and the Executive Director for Place was 

requested to attend the September Committee meeting to provide an update.  A 

summary of the output of this session will be presented by the
[...]
ve Director, Corporate Development

  

     
Report Author: Becky Forrester 

Title: Business Partner 
Tel: 01305 224821 
Email: rebecca.forrester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

 

i. Note developments with the Value for Money (VfM) work in the last 
12 months 

ii. Agree five pilot VfM reviews to be undertaken with: 
a. Waste services 
b. Highways 

c. Adults' brokerage 
d. Children’s commissioning 

e. ICT Operations  
 
 
Reason for Recommendation: To ensure the council embeds Value for 

Money in all its services.  

 
 
1. Executive Summary  

 
In October 2020 the Cabinet agreed a framework and timescale for 

undertaking fundamental value for money (VfM) reviews of all the council’s 
services. Delivery of this work has been slower than anticipated because of 
the resurgence of the pandemic in the winter of 2020-2021, and capacity 

constraints. In August 2020, the Southwest Audit Partnership (SWAP) agreed 
to provide additional capacity to support the work, after it was given greater 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8

mailto:rebecca.forrester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


urgency following a Local Government Association Peer Challenge of finance 
services (which will be reported to Cabinet in October) that recommended we 

put VfM at the heart of everything we do. 
 

This report provides an update on progress and requests approval for the pilot 
reviews identified in section 12.10 to be developed. 
 
2. Financial Implications 

 

The recent finance Peer Review reiterated that, with increasingly scarce 
resources, it is essential that the council secures best value for all its 
expenditure and puts VfM at the heart of everything we do. 

 
 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

None. 

 
   
4. Climate implications 

 
No specific implications from this report although value for money reviews will 

need to take account of climate impacts. 
 

 
5. Other Implications 

 

None. 
 
6. R
[...]
ed this as a 
potential area of work but note that it is 

linked to current transformation work 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

How Dorset Council holds and shares 

information 

It is understood that some work is being 

undertaken in this area. 
 

A councillor workshop on the Dorset 
Council transformation programmes is 
being held on 10 January 2020. The 
suggestion is that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee 
give further consideration to whether any 
further work is required in this area 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

Schedule of debt Jim Mcmanus agreed to produce a 
schedule of debt and the areas in the 
Capital Budget funded by borrowing.  

At pre-meeting on 8 February 2021 

 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	5 Deloitte 2020/21 Audit Plan
	6 Risk Management Update
	Risk Management Update Appendix A
	Risk Management Update Appendix B

	7 Treasury Management Annual Report
	8 Value for Money
	9 Review of Agency & Consultancy Spend
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 

Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, Janet Dover and Mike Parkes 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Barry Goringe, Bill Pipe and Bill Trite 

 
Also present: Ian Howse, Deloitte 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - 
Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Rupert Bamberger (Assistant 

Director SWAP), Sally White (Principal Auditor), John Sellgren (Executive 
Director, Place), Bridget Downton (Head of Chief Executive's Department), 
Rebecca Forrester, (BP Policy, Research & Performance), David Wilkes (Service 

Manager, Treasury & Investment), Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team 
Leader) and David McIntosh (Corporate Director (HR & OD)) 

 
19.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of registrable or non-registrable interests were made at the 
meeting. 
 

20.   Public Participation 

 

There were no public questions. 
 

21.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Rupert Bamberger announced that Sally White would be taking on a new role 

as the new Assistant Director for SWAP.  The Chairman of the committee 
took the opportunity to thank Rupert for all his work and wished him good luck 
in his new role.  On behalf of the committee the Chairman congratulated Sally 

on her successful appointment.       
 

Sally White presented the report which was the second formal update for the 
current financial year and reminded the committee that live progress on the 
audits could be accessed at any time. The audit opinion was that there were 

reasonable levels of confidence that the agreed actions would be 
implemented and as such the interim finding was reasonable.   

 
Members considered the report and in response to questions the following 
points were made: 

 



2 

Where there were gaps in providing assurance SWAP would try to find other 
assurance mechanisms that already existed in the council that could provide 
the assurance required;   

 
In terms of undertaking a piece of work around lessons learnt around    

climate change, Brexit and the council’s emergency response to situations like 
fuel shortages, Sally White agreed to talk to the relevant officers on how these 
reviews could be brought forward to the committee. Jonathan Mair suggested 

that a report on the council’s response to the pandemic could also be 
provided for the committee to consider and agreed to liaise with Sally White 

as SWAP could provide independent oversight.     
  
A request was made to include the impact of climate change into future audits 

and also the issue of the pension fund and exposure on fossil fuels.     
      

    
22.   Deloitte 2020/21 Audit Plan 

 

Ian Howse from Deloitte presented the 2020/21 Audit Plan and outlined the 
approach as set out in the executive summary which included the main areas 

of focus.  The report also provided details on the approach to significant risk 
areas.  Ian Howse reported the good news that a lot of work on the 2020/21 
accounts had already been completed with an aim to complete the work by 

November 2021.  
 

The Executive Director highlighted to the committee that the statutory 
deadline for signing off the accounts was September and that, like many other 
councils this deadline would not be met, this item would therefore be placed 

on the Forward Plan for the November meeting. 
 

Members considered the report and raised a number of questions in relation 
to: 
  

The risk associated with invoices not being processed in time. The Executive 
Director for Corporate Development advised that this was not a major risk 

factor for the council.   
 
The outstanding work associated with the valuation of assets. The Executive 

Director for Corporate Development advised that he was confident that this 
was not an issue as more support was being put into the Property Team to 

address this resource requirement.  John Sellgren, Executive Director for 
Place agreed that it was important for members to have sight and overview of 
property valuations and property transactions and members had an important 

role to play in the wider perspective and impacts, such as scrutiny members 
looking at a review of South Walks House.  Ian Howse thanked Cllr R Biggs 

for raising the issue of property valuations and he gave reassurance that 
Deloitte was looking at the classification of the council’s assets. 
 

In response to comments and concerns on timescales for completion of the 
audit, Ian Howse explained that the main issue was in relation to the scarcity 

of people with an in-depth knowledge of local authority accounting and audit 



3 

skills.  This was a sector wide issue and Dorset Council’s position was no 
different to other councils in the country.  
 

Members noted the report. 
  

 
23.   Risk Management Update 

 

John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place explained the work that his officers 
had undertaken to address risk;  a workshop had been held in July 2021 at 

which officers had reviewed all of the high and extreme risks in place and 
looked at the mitigation and the timescales for dealing with those risks.  In 
summary the process had looked at additional risks to add to the register and 

the importance of committee and member processes, particularly in relation to 
financial matters such as projects with long lead in times. For example, more 

regular inspection of trees on highways and public open spaces had been 
added to ensure risks associated with tree or branch structures were 
assessed.   

 
In response to a question members were advised that the role of the Audit & 

Governance Committee was to look at the processes and systems in place to 
ensure that the risks were being managed appropriately, it was the role of the 
scrutiny committee to review the actual risks. 

 
Cllr S Cocking had submitted a question in advance of the meeting on how 

exposed the council was to risk compared to other councils. David Trotter, 
Risk & Resilience Officer agreed to research this by undertaking a 
benchmarking exercise and would report the findings back via the committee 

or members’ bulletin. 
       

Members noted the report. 
 

24.   Treasury Management Annual Report 

 
David Wilkes, Service Manager for Treasury and Investments introduced the 

report.   
 
In response to a question it was reported that there were no restrictions on 

how funding received from Government for the Covid-19 pandemic could be 
invested before being used by the Council or paid out to local businesses.  

However, the money needed to be accessible at short notice which in current 
market conditions meant zero, or very close to zero returns were possible.  
The council had ensured that that the money was kept safe and that 

businesses had easy to access to the funding. 
  

David Wilkes, Service Manager for Treasury and Investments was able to 
confirm that the £10million liquidity was reviewed on an annual basis and it 
was there to ensure that the council could meet any short notice liabilities. 

    
Members noted the report.        

 



4 

25.   Value for Money 

 
The committee received a report which had originally been considered by 

Cabinet in October 2020, progress with this piece of work had been hindered 
but greater momentum had come from a recent Peer Review.  There was a 

need for Dorset Council to review all of its services, in terms of comparisons 
with other councils and to provide challenge on whether the council was best 
placed to deliver the services and consulting with the users of the services. 

Benchmarking was key to the exercise and there were 4 key dimensions  
cost, efficiency,  effectiveness and equity that would come together to inform 

the council’s approach to value for money. Nine of the council’s service areas 
had given a commitment to be part of the pilot exercise to develop the 
approach to value for money and of the nine, five services had been chosen 

to give a spread across the many activities undertaken by the council.     
     

Cllr Peter Wharf highlighted that value for money was not just about money 
but also about value for the organisation and the need to recognise that there 
would be competing requirements. 

 
Members noted that a timeframe for completion of the work had not yet been 

set but the exercise would aim to do a limited number of reviews well that 
would then inform how other reviews were undertaken in the future.   
 

The Head of the Chief Executive’s Department, Bridget Downton agreed to 
keep the committee updated on progress and agreed to come back to the 

committee on how this would be achieved.      
 
At that point members noted the report and took an informal vote on the 

recommendation; the minded to decision was unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation as set out in the report.     

 
Jonathan Mair, Corporate Director Legal & Democratic, having heard all of the 
debate and having taken into account the unanimous view of the committee 

made the following decision under delegated authority: 
 

That the five VfM reviews be undertaken with 
a. Waste service 
b. Highways 

c. Adults brokerage 
d. Children’s commissioning 

e. ICT operations.   
 
   

 
26.   Review of Agency & Consultancy Spend 

 
Cllr Peter Wharf thanked the Chairman of the committee for raising this issue 
which had prompted officers to look into the matter and bring a report to 

committee.  
 



5 

David Macintosh, Corporate Director for HR and OD highlighted the main 
points of the report to the committee.  Agency workers made up an important 
part of Dorset Council’s workforce due to national skills shortages in some 

areas, the need to cover sickness absence, to deal with workload pressures 
or the need to bring in specialist skills.  Officers had carried out a review to 

check and provide assurance to members that agency workers were used as 
a resourcing strategy by the council and that spend was within the 
Comensura contract.  Not all spend was within this contract but officers were 

keen to get as many agency staff within this contract as possible and there 
had been some reduction in the length of contracts for agency workers. 

 
John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place presented a short case study of 
how agency workers were used in the Place directorate and the benefits 

gained from this arrangement, for example dealing with short term sickness 
absence or temporary backlog of work.  The use of agency workers was a 

useful resourcing tool without the need to increase the overall size of the 
payroll budget and the Comensura contract provided value for money.  
 

The Chairman highlighted the perception in the wider community that there 
was a large cost associated with consultants and the council needed to be 

clear about the cost of a consultant compared to the cost employing someone 
in a permanent role. The Chairman also highlighted the issue across public 
sector of the difficulty in finding qualified staff to fill some vacancies and 

suggested that there should be a rolling advert of vacancies to encourage the 
recruitment of permanent staff. In response the committee was advised that 

the council monitored the length of agency staff bookings and already used 
rolling adverts and recruitment pages for some vacancies such as social 
workers.  

 
The Corporate Director for HR and OD agreed to bring an annual report to the 

committee which would include information on how agency workers were 
remunerated. 
      

Members noted the report.   
      

 
27.   Forward Plan 

 

Members noted the Forward Plan and the Chairman requested 
reports/presentations from other directorates on the use of agency staff to 

come to future meetings of the committee. 
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Development advised the committee 

that the Cabinet would be considering the LGA Finance Peer Review on 5 
October 2021 and Cabinet would be requesting that the Audit & Governance 

Committee monitor the performance action plan which was likely to come to 
Audit & Governance early in the New Year. 
 

In respect of the Risk Management Report the Chairman asked the Executive 
Director for Corporate Development to look at risks 272, 212, 344, 316, 326 



6 

with a view to providing an update to a future committee to address the risks if 
needed.   
 

28.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

29.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business.  

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.20 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


